

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-7152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IVY BROWN, in Her Individual
Capacity and as Representative
of the Certified Class,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

LARRY MCDONALD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Sasha Samberg-Champion
Michael G. Allen
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
(202) 728-0848 (facsimile)

Kelly Bagby
Maame Gyamfi
Iris Y. González
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2103
(202) 434-6424 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

November 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Erroneously Required Plaintiffs to Prove That Specified Deficiencies in D.C.’s Transition Services Caused Continued Institutionalization.....	3
A. D.C.’s Arguments On Plaintiffs’ Burden of Proof Stem From An Erroneously Restrictive Conception of Its Affirmative Obligation to Help Class Members Transition.....	3
B. The District Court Improperly Required Plaintiffs to Demonstrate That A Particular Inadequacy in D.C.’s Transition System Causes Their Continued Institutionalization	11
II. A Remand is Warranted for the District Court to Make A Full Record and Findings Based on the Proper Standards.....	20
A. The District Court Improperly Limited Its Focus to D.C.’s Performance At the Time of Trial Without Finding Alleged Earlier Violations Moot	20
B. The Evidence Already Before The District Court Demonstrates the Need For a Remand for the District Court to Compile a Complete Record and Rule on the Proper Questions.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Individual Claims Should Be Remanded For the District Court to Consider in the First Instance.....	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)(B).....	30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arc of Washington State Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Benjamin v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 747 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	20
<i>Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Washington v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	16
<i>*D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Day v. D.C.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21, 25
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coal. For Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Disability Advocates v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 25
<i>*Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 23, 26
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Hous. Expl. Co. v. Halliburton Energy Servs.</i> , 359 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2012 WL 13036779 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012).....	8
<i>Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-City CAP, Inc./GS v. Hassan</i> , 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013).....	14
<i>Long v. Benson</i> , 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008).....	25
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Murphy v. Piper</i> , 2017 WL 4355970 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2017)	13
* <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 19
<i>Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	5, 9
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 2018 WL 4178176 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2018)	13
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 9, 23
<i>Thorpe v. D.C.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Modern Elec., Inc. v. Ideal Elec. Sec. Co., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13, 14, 16, 18
* Cases principally relied upon	

Regulations

Pages

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)10
